

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE;
YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE; ROBERT
FLYING HAWK; OGLALA SIOUX
TRIBE,

Plaintiffs,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Intervenor Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Intervenor Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-01534-JEB

**RESPONSE OF DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC IN OPPOSITION TO
SARA JUMPING EAGLE, LADONNA BRAVE BULL ALLARD, VIRGIL TAKEN
ALIVE, CHEYENNE GARCIA, WILLIAM WILD BILL LEFT HAND, MAXINE
BRINGS HIM BACK-JANIS, KATHY WILLCUTS, CRYSTAL COLE, RUSSELL
VAZQUEZ, THOMAS E. BARBER, SR., TATELOWAN GARCIA, CHANI PHILLIPS,
WASTEWIN YOUNG'S MOTION TO INTERVENE**

Kimberley Caine
William J. Leone
Robert D. Comer
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th St. NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001-4501
(202) 662-0200

William S. Scherman
David Debold
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
wscherman@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Dakota Access, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Movants Do Not Meet The Requirements For Intervention As Of Right	6
A. Movants’ Motion Is Untimely As To Counts IV, V and VI	7
B. Movants Have Not Presented Any Evidence To Show That Any Of Them Has A Legally Protected Interest In The Outcome Of This Suit	8
II. The Court Should Not Grant Discretionary Intervention	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burka v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
917 F. Supp. 8 (D.D.C. 1996).....10

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle,
79 F.R.D. 235 (D.D.C. 1978).....10

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton,
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....6

Jones v. Prince George’s Cty., Md.,
348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....6

Mass. School of Law at Andover, Inc. v. United States,
118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....12

*Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation
Comm’n*,
787 F.3d 1068 (10th Cir. 2015)10

United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....7, 11

United States v. British Am. Tobacco Australia Servs., Ltd.,
437 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....7, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....6, 7, 8, 11, 12

Other Authorities

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *et al.*, 7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1916
(3d ed.)7
